Bond# 106422913

PERFORMANCE BOND .
Premium $85,299.00

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 006000

THIS CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND (“Bond”) is dated ~ May 4th 2016 is
il’l the amount Of[ Ten Million Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five & no/100 I (“PGHE[I Sum”),which iS 100% Of the
Contract Sum and is entered into by and between the parties listed below to ensure the faithful
performance of the Contract identified below. This Bond consists of this page and the Bond Terms
and Conditions, Paragraphs 1 throug\}lelgrg @ggﬁggeacgdtgurl%s page. Any singular reference to Ausonio, Inc.
(”"Contractor™), (“Surety”), COUNTY OF MONTEREY
(“Owner”), or other party shall be CORaT 8;531 iral where applicable.

CONTRACTOR: SURETY:

Ausonio. Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Address 11420 A Commercial Parkway ~ Principal Place of Business 11070 White Rock Road, Suite 130
Castroville, CA. 95012 Rancho Cordova, CA. 95670

City/State/Zip City/State/Zip

CONTRACTOR: Agreement for the SCHILLING PLACE

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS located at 1441 Schilling Place, Salinas, California, dated [Month,
Day], 2016, in the amount of Ten Million Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five & no/100 ($10,270,975.00).

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Ausonio, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Company: (Corp. Company: (Corp. Seal)

Slgnft?;/ / @ Signature: Z,, /l(
i
Name %!’/& U~ (/A, {0 ,7/’ ‘Name Lyn Genito

Title: C é’ L/) Title: Attorney in Fact

Project: SCHILLING PLACE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
Project No_ 8862/Bid No. 10569 006000-1 Date: February 1, 2016



BOND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns to Owner and the State of California for the complete and proper
performance of the Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. If Contractor completely and properly performs all of its obligations under the Construction
Contract, Surety and Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond.

3. If there is no Owner Default, Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1. Owner provides Surety with written notice that Owner has declared a Contractor Default under
the Construction Contract pursuant to the terms of the Construction Contract; and

3.2. Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Sum:

3.2.1. To Surety in accordance with the terms of this Bond and the Construction Contract; or
3.2.2. To a Contractor selected to perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the
terms of this Bond and the Construction Contract.

4. When Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph3 above, Surety shall promptly (within 40
Days) and at Surety’s expense elect to take one of the following actions:

4.1. Arrange for Contractor, with consent of Owner, to perform and complete the Construction
Contract (but Owner may withhold consent, in which case the Surety must elect an option
described in Paragraphs 4.2, 4.3 or 4.4 below); or

4.2. Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through its agents or
through independent contractors; provided, that Surety may not select Contractor as its agent
or independent contractor or Contractor without Owner’s consent; or

4.3. Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract by obtaining bids from qualified
contractors acceptable to Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the
Construction Contract and, upon determination by Owner of the lowest responsive and
responsible Bidder, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by Owner and the
contractor or Contractor selected with Owner’s concurrence, to be secured with performance
and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the
Construction Contract; and, if Surety’s obligations defined in Paragraph7 below, exceed the
Balance of the Contract Sum, then Surety shall pay to Owner the amount of such excess; or

4.4. Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain a new contractor or
Contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances and, after investigation
and consultation with Owner, determine in good faith its monetary obligation to Owner under
Paragraph7 below, for the performance and completion of the Construction Contract and, as
soon as practicable after the amount is determined, tender payment therefor to Owner with full
explanation of the payment’s calculation. If Owner accepts Surety’s tender under this
Paragraph 4.4, Owner may still hold Surety liable for future damages then unknown or
unliquidated resulting from the Contractor Default, as agreed by Owner and Surety at the time
of tender. If Owner disputes the amount of Surety’s tender under this Paragraph 4.4, Owner
may exercise all remedies available to it at law to enforce Surety’s liability under Paragraph7
below.

5. If Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4 above then Surety shall be deemed to be in
default on this Bond ten (10) Days after receipt of an additional written notice from Owner to
Surety demanding that Surety perform its obligations under this Bond. Such Surety default shall be
independent from the Contractor Default. To the extent Surety’s independent default causes
Owner to suffer damages, including, but not limited to, delay damages, which are different from, or
in addition to (but not duplicative of) damages which Owner is entitled to receive under the
Construction Contract, Surety shall also be liable for such damages.

6. At all times Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to Owner at law or under the
Construction Contract including, without limitation, and by way of example only, rights to perform

Project: SCHILLING PLACE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
Project No 8862/Bid No. 10569 006000-2 Date: February 1, 2016



10.

11.

12,

work, protect Work, mitigate damages, advance critical Work to mitigate schedule delay, and
coordinate Work with other consultants or contractors.
If Surety timely elects to act under Paragraphs 4.1, 4.2 or 4.3 above and complies with its
obligations under this Bond, Surety’s obligations under this Bond are commensurate with the
obligations of Contractor under the Construction Contract. Surety’s obligations shall include, but
are not limited to:
7.1. The responsibilities of Contractor under the Construction Contract for completion of the
Construction Contract and correction of defective work;
7.2. The responsibilities of Contractor under the Construction Contract to pay liquidated damages;
and
7.3. Additional legal, professional and delay costs resulting from Contractor Default or resulting
from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph4 above (but excluding
attorney’s fees incurred to enforce this Bond).
If Surety timely elects to act under Paragraphs 4.1, 4.3 or 4.4 above and complies with its
obligations under this Bond, Surety’s monetary obligation under this Bond is limited by the amount
of this Bond identified herein as the Penal Sum.
No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than Owner or its
SUCCEeSsors or assigns.
Surety hereby waives notice of any change, alteration or addition to the Construction Contract or to
related subcontracts, agreements, purchase orders and other obligations, including changes of time,
and of any Owner action in accordance with Paragraph 6 above. Surety consents to all terms of the
Construction Contract, including provisions on changes to the Contract. No extension of time,
change, alteration, Modification, deletion, or addition to the Contract Documents, or of the Work
(including services) required thereunder, or any Owner action in accordance with Paragraph 6
above shall release or exonerate Surety on this Bond or in any way affect the obligations of Surety
on this Bond, unless such action is an Owner Default. Except in the event of an Owner Default,
and to the extent Surety is damaged thereby, Surety hereby waives the provisions of California
Civil Code Section 2809, and any other law which either prohibits, restricts, limits or modifies in
any way any obligation of a surety which is larger in amount or in any other respect more
burdensome than that of the principal.
Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond shall be instituted in any court of competent
jurisdiction where a proceeding is pending between Owner and Contractor regarding the
Construction Contract, or in the courts of the County of Monterey, or in a court of competent
jurisdiction in the location in which the Work is located. Communications from Owner to Surety
under Paragraph 3.1 above shall be deemed to include the necessary agreements under Paragraph
3.2 above unless expressly stated otherwise.
All notices to Surety or Contractor shall be mailed or delivered (at the address set forth on the
signature page of this Bond), and all notices to Owner shall be mailed or delivered as provided in
Document 00 5200 (Agreement). Actual receipt of notice by Surety, Owner or Contractor,
however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received at the foregoing
addresses.

. Any provision in this Bond conflicting with any statutory or regulatory requirement shall be

deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory requirement shall be deemed
incorporated herein.

Definitions

Balance of the Contract Sum: The total amount payable by Owner to Contractor pursuant to

the terms of the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made under the
Construction Contract, for example, deductions for progress payments made, and increases/decreases
for approved Modifications to the Construction Contract.

Construction Contract: The agreement between Owner and Contractor identified on the

Project: SCHILLING PLACE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
Project No 8862/Bid No. 10569 006000-3 Date: February 1, 2016



signature page of this Bond, including all Contract Documents and changes thereto.

Contractor Default: Material failure of Contractor, which has neither been remedied nor
waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with the terms of the Construction Contract, limited to
“default” or any other condition allowing a termination for cause as provided in Document 00 7200
(General Conditions).

Owner Default: Material failure of Owner, which has neither been remedied nor waived, to
pay Contractor progress payments due under the Construction Contract or to perform other material
terms of the Construction Contract, if such failure is the cause of the asserted Contractor Default and is
sufficient to justify Contractor termination of the Construction Contract.

Project: SCHILLING PLACE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS
Praject No. 8862/Bid No. 10569 0060004 Date: February 1, 2016



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )

) 58
County of Fresno )

On C%’OLIQKZCDL ,c’ , before me, Bonnie Gonzalez, Notary Public, personally
appeared Lyn Genito, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person{s} whose name{s} isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that hefshefthey executed the same in histherfthelr authorized capacityfies}, and that by
his/herftheir signaturefs} on the instrument the person{s}, or the entity upon behalf of which
the person{s} acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

bt ol sty xa.mmwe,mmﬂww# 1
BONNIE GONZALEZ
NGTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA £
SION # 2032118 ?:
NO COUNTY

My Comm. Exp. July 12, 2017

e Signaturd&— %y.wm @, \wﬂ’ m@@
(Seal) Bonnie G nzalez Notary Public \_)} 6




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

. : P POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERS ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 227966 Certificate No. O O 6 3 7 2 8 8 2

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Towa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies”). and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John C. Day, Steven P. Edwards, Lyn Genito, Bonniec Gonzalez, and Cody Lyman

of the City of Fresno , State of California , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

2
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Comp‘mles have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 20th
ay 2015

day of )
Farmington Casualty Company St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

ity
v‘“ iy

@

;% g},f
’Mww e

"”M«nm.%m

State of Connecticut By:
City of Hartford ss. Rabert L. Raney, %nim' Vice President
20th Ma 2
On this the day of Y agis . before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to

be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

Yﬂwcjm

Manc C. Tetreault, Notary Public

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelizy
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Altorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

P
I ‘ -
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this Zﬁ day of yﬂ’ati;/ ,20 .'/

b o & flogte

é Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secxgtary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelershond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL. CODE § 1189

N A N I A A N R N A A R A N A A A A N N Y NS

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )

County of Monterey )
On May 6, 2016 before me, __ Rhonda Warren-Wallace, Notary Public i
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared Andrew Ausonio

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RHONDA WARREN-WALLACGE
Commission # 2081595 g
Notary Public - California z

\ 7, Monterey County ) 7~ V) :
] s> My Comm, Expires Sep 14, 2018[ Signature %\f)iwmdfﬂ) farf?éfi,z:.u: Lz e s—
Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer's Name:

[J Corporate Officer — Title(s): L1 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — [ Limited (] General [J Partner — [ Limited [] General

O Individual [J Attorney in Fact [] Individual [ Attorney in Fact

[J Trustee [] Guardian or Conservator [] Trustee (] Guardian or Conservator
[] Other: [] Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

S

EERE

AT A

A T E R A AT,

CIETEATERR

©2014 National Notary Association » www.NationalNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1 -800-876-6827) Item #5907




